Servomotors
Installation and operating instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g
lish
 (G

for pump type
Pump
type key,
control
variant
Control variant Power supply
Servo-
motor kit
Spare
servo-
motor
384-511 DMH 251-257,
DMH 280-288 D3 analogue control 115-230 V, 50/60 Hz 95721977 98721200
384-511 DMH 251-257,
DMH 280-288 D4 analogue control 24 VDC, 50/60 Hz 95736296 98721222
384-711 DMX 221 D3 analogue control 115-230 V, 50/60 Hz 95725108 98721200
384-711 DMX 221 D4 analogue control 24 VDC, 50/60 Hz 95736495 98721222
384-712 DMX 226L D3 analogue control 115-230 V, 50/60 Hz 95725109 98721200
384-712 DMX 226L D4 analogue control 24 VDC, 50/60 Hz 95736497 98721222
384-714 DMX 226L/2 D3 analogue control 115-230 V, 50/60 Hz 95736502 98721200
384-714 DMX 226L/2 D4 analogue control 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz 95736503 98721222
384-715 DMX 226M D3 analogue control 115-230 V, 50/60 Hz 95725666 98721200
384-715 DMX 226M D4 analogue control 24 VDC, 50/60 Hz 95736504 98721222
384-717 DMX 226M/2 D3 analogue control 115-230 V, 50/60 Hz 95736511 98721200
384-717 DMX 226M/2 D4 analogue control 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz 95736513 98721222
Servomotor series for pump type Power supply Control variant Spare servomotor
384-all
DMH 251-257,
DMH 280-288,
DMX 221/226L+M
230 V 50/60 Hz reversing potentiometer 98721196
115 V 50/60 Hz reversing potentiometer 98721198
24 V 50/60 Hz reversing potentiometer 98721199
E
n
g
lis
h
 (
G
B
)
5
DMX 226 groups
5.2.5 Function of a servomotor with analogue
control
The microprocessor controller is integrated in the
drive housing. The controller positions the drive
based on a guide value (setpoint in mA signal) and
compares the specified setpoint with the actual drive
position (actual value). If the two values differ, the
drive is moved to the position determined by the
setpoint. The actual value is generated by a
potentiometer integrated in the drive.
Any positions can be assigned to 4 (0) mA and 20
mA at any time. The lower and upper current limits (4
(0)/20 mA) are pre-programmed and cannot be
changed. The control direction can also be reversed
using a DIP switch " /inv".
5.2.6 Function of a spare servomotor with
reversing potentiometer
The drive is positioned at the relevant terminals
(motor control open/closed) for the corresponding
direction of rotation by switching the supply voltage
on/off. The reversing potentiometer returns the
current position of the servomotor to the controller;
the position is held when the setpoint is reached.
Observe the supplier manual for the servomotor
provided with the product.
6. Technical data
Fig. 1 Servomotor with analogue control
DMX 226 group M DMX 226 group L
DMX 24-8 DMX 67-10